
 
 

 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Minutes of the Council 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS 
Teams  

Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 5.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor J P Curtice (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson 
A Anthony 
M Baker 
S Bennett 
P N Bentu 
P M Black 
A Davis 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
M Durke 
C R Evans 
C M J Evans 
V M Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Fogarty 
R Francis-Davies 
N Furlong 
L S Gibbard 
F M Gordon 
K M Griffiths 
H J Gwilliam 
 

J A Hale 
T J Hennegan 
V A Holland 
C A Holley 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
O G James 
Y V Jardine 
A J Jeffery 
D H Jenkins 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
M Jones 
S M Jones 
S Joy 
S E Keeton 
E J King 
E T Kirchner 
H Lawson 
A S Lewis 
M B Lewis 
W G Lewis 
 

P Lloyd 
M W Locke 
N L Matthews 
P M Matthews 
P N May 
J D McGettrick 
A J O'Connor 
D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J E Pritchard 
S Pritchard 
S J Rice 
K M Roberts 
B J Rowlands 
A H Stevens 
R C Stewart 
M S Tribe 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
R A Williams 
 

 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Martin Nicholls Chief Executive 
Ben Smith Director of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
Mark Wade Director of Place 
Ness Young Director of Corporate Services 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): P R Hood-Williams, L James, L R Jones, R D Lewis, F D O'Brien, 
R V Smith, L G Thomas and W G Thomas 
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95. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
The Chief Legal Officer gave advice regarding the potential personal and prejudicial 
interests that Councillors and / Officers may have on the agenda. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer had an interest to declare. Nil returns were not required. 
Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest must be 
made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
 
1) Councillors S Bennett, R Francis-Davies, T J Hennegan, M B Lewis, P Lloyd, 

S J Rice & T M White declared a Personal Interest in Minute 102 “Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2025/26 - 2027/28”. 

 
2)       Councillors S Bennett, P N Bentu, J P Curtice, R Francis-Davies, T J 

Hennegan, M B Lewis, P Lloyd, S J Rice & T M White declared a Personal 
Interest in Minute 103 “Revenue Budget 2024/25”. 

 
3)       Councillor M Baker & T J Hennegan declared a Personal Interest in Minute 

105 “Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Revenue Budget 2024/25”. 
  
4)       Councillors P M Black, S Bennett, A Davies, A M Day, P Downing, K M 

Griffiths, H J Gwilliam, C A Holley, J W Jones, M H Jones, S M Jones, P 
Lloyd, D Phillips, M S Tribe & T M White declared a Personal Interest in 
Minute 106 “Capital Budget & Programme 2023/24- 2028/29”. 

  
5)       Councillor J A Hale declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 106 

“Capital Budget & Programme 2023/24- 2028/29” and Minute 112 “Councillor 
Questions (Q1)” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its discussion. 

  
6)       Councillor M Baker & T J Hennegan declared a Personal Interest in Minute 

107 “Housing Revenue Account - Capital Budget and Programme 2023/24 - 
2027/28”. 

  
7)       Councillor K M Griffiths, S M Jones & M S Tribe declared a Personal Interest 

in Minute 108 “Statutory Resolution - Resolutions to be Made in Accordance 
with the Regulations in the Setting of Council Tax 2024/25”. 

  
8)       Councillors H J Gwilliam, B J Rowlands & A H Stevens declared a Personal 

Interest in Minute 112 “Councillor Questions”. 
 

96. Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
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1)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 25 January 2024. 
 

97. Written Responses to Questions asked at the Last Ordinary Meeting of 
Council. 
 
The Chief Legal Officer submitted an information report setting out the written 
responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary Meeting of Council. 
 

98. Announcements of the Presiding Member. 
 
a)             Condolences 
  

i)              Beverley Smith, Father of Councillor Robert V Smith 
The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the death of Beverley 
Smith, father of Councillor R V Smith. Councillor Smith and his family 
thanked Councillors from all sides of the Chamber and Officers for their 
kind wishes. 

  
All present stood as a mark of sympathy & respect. 

 
99. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 

 
a)             International Women’s Day - 8 March 2024 

The Leader of the Council thanked those Councillors that were wearing purple 
items of clothing in support of International Women’s Day which will be held 
on 8 March 2024. 

  
b)            Cwtch Mawr, Swansea – The First Multibank in Wales 

The Leader of the Council stated that he attended the opening of the First 
Multibank in Wales earlier that day alongside Gordon Brown (Former Prime 
Minister) & Mark Drakeford (First Minister of Wales). 

  
He stated that a was a clothes bank, bedding bank, baby bank, hygiene bank 
and furniture bank all rolled into one. The idea is simple: companies have the 
surplus goods people need and local charities know the people who need 
them. The Multibank initiative connects the two to reduce the effects of both 
poverty and environmental waste. 

  
c)             Swansea - The UK’s First Defibrillator Friendly City 

The Leader of the Council welcomed Henry Gilbert, Simon Tucker & Peter 
Harris of the Heartbeat Trust UK. He stated that Swansea had over 450 
publicly accessible defibrillators and over 200 defibrillators that were 
accessible in other locations. 
  
He stated that Swansea had recently been recognised as the UK’s First 
Defibrillator Friendly City. Several lives had already been saved due to the 
defibrillators within Swansea. 

 
100. Public Questions. 
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Three members of the public asked questions. The questions related to Minute 103 
“Revenue Budget 2024/25” and Minute 112 “Councillors’ Questions - Question 1”. 
  
The Leader of the Council responded. He stated that Ben Houghton would receive 
written responses unless commercial sensitivity prevented that in relation to his 
questions regarding Skyline. 
 

101. Budget Reports - Overview 
 
The Section 151 Officer gave a broad technical presentation in relation to the budget 
reports. Councillors asked broad technical questions. 
  
The Leader of the Council gave a broad budget presentation. 
  
The Presiding Member advised that specific questions related to individual reports 
should be asked and debated when that report was being discussed. 
 

102. Medium Term Financial Planning 2025/26 – 2027/28. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that set out the rationale and purpose of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan, detailing the major funding assumptions for the 
period and proposes a strategy to maintain a balanced budget. 
  
Resolved that the Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26 to 2027/28 be approved as 
the basis for future service financial planning. 
 

103. Revenue Budget 2024/25. 
 
The Presiding Member set out the process that would be followed for this item. 
  
The Section 151 Officer presented the report including a minor update on the final 
local government grant settlement figure. Councillors asked a series of technical 
questions of the Section 151 Officer. The Section 151 Officer responded. 
  
Original report proposed by Councillor R C Stewart. Seconded by Councillor A S 
Lewis. 
  
The Presiding Member stated that two budget amendments had been received. One 
from the Uplands Group and one from the Liberal Democrats / Independent 
Opposition Group. 
  
Uplands Group Amendment 
Proposed by Councillor S J Rice. Seconded by Councillor P N May. 
  
The amendment being: 
  
Remove the additional £0.7m allocated to the Education ICT Reserve and instead 
allocate an additional £0.7m to the former Highways PATCH team. 
  
Following debate and a vote, the amendment was not supported. 



Minutes of the Council (06.03.2024) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Liberal Democrats / Independent Opposition Group Amendment 
Proposed by Councillor P M Black. Seconded by Councillor E W Fitzgerald. 
  
The amendment being: 
  
Temporarily reduce the proposed council tax one off only from 5.99% to 4.99%. The 
cost of the reduction in the council tax will cost around £1.169 million net of CTRS 
(Council Tax Reduction Scheme) and is to be funded from a one-off draw from the 
Capital Equalisation Reserve. The S151 officer advises the reduction would need to 
be fully reinstated and caught up the following year, all things being equal, albeit 
recognising the following years budget will be subject to separate further discussion 
and debate at the time. 
  
Introduce free parking on targeted surface car parks in the city centre from 10.00am 
to 3.00pm on Monday through to Thursday (i.e. removing the charges in 3 existing 
city centre surface car parks - Oxford Street, Pell Street and Northampton Lane). 
The costs of the parking changes, including anticipated minor modification to other 
usage and parking habits elsewhere, are estimated at around £0.058million. The 
cost to be met by a draw from Capital Equalisation Reserve. Those car parking 
charges would then revert the following year. 
  
Following debate and a vote, the amendment was not supported. 
  
Substantive Motion 
Discussion took place on the substantive motion. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
1)             The Revenue Budget for 2024/25 as amended and detailed in Appendix A of 

the report be approved. 
  
2)             The Budget Requirement and Council Tax Levy for 2024/25 as detailed in 

Section 9 of the report be approved. 
 

104. Council Procedure Rule 4 "Smoking / Refreshments / Mobile Phones / Comfort 
Break. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 the Presiding Member adjourned the 
meeting to facilitate a 10-minute comfort break. 
 

105. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 2024/25. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that proposed a Revenue Budget for 
2024/25 for the Housing Revenue Account. 
  
Resolved that the revenue budget proposals as detailed in section 4 of the report be 
approved. 
 

106. Capital Budget & Programme 2023/24 - 2028/29. 



Minutes of the Council (06.03.2024) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
The Presiding Member set out the process that would be followed for this item. 
  
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that proposed a revised capital budget for 
2023/24 and a capital budget for 2024/25 - 2028/29. 
  
Original report proposed by Councillor R C Stewart. Seconded by Councillor A S 
Lewis. 
  
The Presiding Member stated that two budget amendments had been received. One 
from the Labour Group and one from the Uplands Group. 
  
Labour Group Amendment 
Proposed by Councillor R C Stewart. Seconded by Councillor A S Lewis. 
  
The amendment being: 
  
To draw £1m one off from the capital equalisation reserve (CER) and utilise the 
existing £2m allocated from the Insurance reserve to provide a total of an extra £3m 
for additional highways related works this year. 
  
To draw £1m one off from the capital equalisation reserve (CER) to support the 
delivery of additional community priorities. The scheme would provide additional 
resources for councillors to support community priorities in their wards. 
  
To draw £1m one off from the capital equalisation reserve to begin the process of 
upgrading changing room facilities across the county, to ensure they can be used by 
girls as well as boys. 
  
Following debate and a vote, the amendment was supported. The amendment 
became the substantive motion. 
  
Uplands Group Amendment 
Proposed by Councillor S J Rice. Seconded by Councillor P N May. 
  
The amendment being: 
  
Remove all future expenditure on Skyline (£4.1m). 
Remove Swansea Vale Car Park Facility (£3.1m). 
  
Re-invest the saved £7.2m into: 
                Additional £5m to carriageway resurfacing. 
                School Energy Efficiency and Air Quality Fund - £2.2m. 
  
Following debate and a vote, the amendment was not supported. 
  
Substantive Motion 
Discussion took place on the substantive motion. 
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Resolved that the revised capital budget for 2023/24 and the capital budget for 
2024/25 - 2028/29 as amended and as detailed in appendices A, B C, D, E, F and G 
to the report be approved. 
 

107. Housing Revenue Account – Capital Budget & Programme 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
The Presiding Member set out the process that would be followed for this item. 
  
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that proposed a revised capital budget for 
2023/24 and a capital budget for 2024/25 - 2027/28 for the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
  
Original report proposed by Councillor A S Lewis. Seconded by Councillor R C 
Stewart. 
  
The Presiding Member stated that a budget amendment had been received from the 
Uplands Group. 
  
Uplands Group Amendment 
Proposed by Councillor S J Rice. Seconded by Councillor P N May. 
  
The amendment being: 
  
More Homes - Acquisitions - Bring forward projected spend for 25/26 and 26/27 into 
24/25 i.e. increase projected spend from £3m to £6m in 24/25. 
  
Following debate and a vote, the amendment was not supported. 
  
Substantive Motion 
Discussion took place on the substantive motion. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
1)             The transfers between schemes and the revised budgets for schemes in 

2023/24 be approved. 
  
2)             The budget proposals for 2024/25 - 2027/28 be approved. 
  
3)             Those individual schemes in Appendix B of the report which are programmed 

over the 4-year period as described in the report, be committed and their 
financial implications for funding over 4-years be approved. 

  
4)             The prioritised approach to setting the work programme that is set out in the 

report be approved. 
 

108. Statutory Resolution – Resolutions to be Made in Accordance with the 
Regulations in the Setting of the Council Tax 2024/25. 
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The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that outlined several statutory resolutions 
to be made in accordance with the Regulations in the setting of the Council Tax 
2024-2025. 
  
As a result of the amendments made to the Revenue Budget 2024-2025 and a 
change to the settlement from the Welsh Government, the figures within the 
Statutory Resolution were amended. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
1)       The statutory resolutions as set out below be noted and adopted. 
  
2)       It be noted that at its meeting on 7 December 2023 the Council calculated the 

following amounts for the year 2024/2025 in accordance with Regulations 
made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended): 

  
a)    93,803 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, as its Council Tax base for the 
year. 

  
b)    Parts of the Council’s Area: 

  
Bishopston 2,014 
Clydach 2,655 
Gorseinon 3,322 
Gowerton 2,015 
Grovesend & Waungron 451 
Ilston 347 
Killay 2,173 
Llangennith, Llanmadoc and Cheriton 519 
Llangyfelach 969 
Llanrhidian Higher 1,599 
Llanrhidian Lower 343 
Llwchwr 3,497 
Mawr 762 
Mumbles 10,072 
Penllergaer 1,538 
Pennard 1,544 
Penrice 484 
Pontarddulais 2,365 
Pontlliw and Tircoed 1,037 
Port Eynon 470 
Reynoldston 312 
Rhossili 196 
Three Crosses 709 
Upper Killay 593 
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being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax 
base for dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items 
relate. 

  
3)       The following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2024/2025 in accordance with Section 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

  
(a)           £917,266,676 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Sections 32(2)(a) to (d) of the Act. 
  

(b)           £326,437,690 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Sections 32(3)(a), 32(3)(c) and 32(3a) 
of the Act. 

  
(c)           £590,828,986 being the amount by which the aggregate at (3)(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for 
the year. 

  
(d)           £434,602,822 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its Council Fund in respect of 
redistributed non-domestic rates, and revenue support grant less 
discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief. 

  
(e)           £1,665.47 being the amount at (3)(c) above less the amount at (3)(d) 

above, all divided by the amount at (2)(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

  
(f)            £2,205,986 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to 

in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
  

(g)           £1,641.95 being the amount at (3)(e) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (3)(f) above by the amount at (2)(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which no special items relate. 

  
(h)           Parts of the Council’s Area: 

  
Bishopston 1,693.59 
Clydach 1,706.23 
Gorseinon 1,686.95 
Gowerton 1,659.17 
Grovesend & Waungron 1,683.90 
Ilston 1,663.79 
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Killay 1,652.30 
Llangennith, Llanmadoc and Cheriton 1,657.17 
Llangyfelach 1,672.91 
Llanrhidian Higher 1,754.80 
Llanrhidian Lower 1,662.36 
Llwchwr 1,684.72 
Mawr 1,785.14 
Mumbles 1,723.32 
Penllergaer 1,651.05 
Pennard 1,704.13 
Penrice 1,668.29 
Pontarddulais 1,707.75 
Pontlliw and Tircoed 1,680.57 
Port Eynon 1,658.97 
Reynoldston 1,682.01 
Rhossili 1,675.11 
Three Crosses 1,684.37 
Upper Killay 1,673.99 

  
being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (3)(g) above the 
amounts of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the 
Council’s area mentioned above divided  in each case by the amount at 
(2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 

  
(i)             Parts of the Council’s Area: 

  
  Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 
  A B C D E F G H I 
  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Bishopston 1,129.06 1,317.23 1,505.41 1,693.59 2,069.95 2,446.30 2,822.65 3,387.18 3,951.71 
Clydach 1,137.48 1,327.07 1,516.65 1,706.23 2,085.39 2,464.56 2,843.71 3,412.46 3,981.21 
Gorseinon 1,124.63 1,312.07 1,499.51 1,686.95 2,061.83 2,436.71 2,811.58 3,373.90 3,936.22 
Gowerton 1,106.11 1,290.46 1,474.82 1,659.17 2,027.88 2,396.58 2,765.28 3,318.34 3,871.40 
Grovesend & 
Waungron 

1,122.60 1,309.70 1,496.80 1,683.90 2,058.10 2,432.30 2,806.50 3,367.80 3,929.10 

Ilston 1,109.19 1,294.06 1,478.92 1,663.79 2,033.52 2,403.26 2,772.98 3,327.58 3,882.18 
Killay 1,101.53 1,285.12 1,468.71 1,652.30 2,019.48 2,386.66 2,753.83 3,304.60 3,855.37 
Llangennith, 
Llanmadoc & 
Cheriton 

1,104.78 1,288.91 1,473.04 1,657.17 2,025.43 2,393.69 2,761.95 3,314.34 3,866.73 

Llangyfelach 1,115.27 1,301.15 1,487.03 1,672.91 2,044.67 2,416.43 2,788.18 3,345.82 3,903.46 
Llanrhidian 
Higher 

1,169.86 1,364.84 1,559.82 1,754.80 2,144.76 2,534.72 2,924.66 3,509.60 4,094.54 

Llanrhidian 
Lower 

1,108.24 1,292.94 1,477.65 1,662.36 2,031.78 2,401.19 2,770.60 3,324.72 3,878.84 

Llwchwr 1,123.14 1,310.34 1,497.53 1,684.72 2,059.10 2,433.49 2,807.86 3,369.44 3,931.02 
Mawr 1,190.09 1,388.44 1,586.79 1,785.14 2,181.84 2,578.54 2,975.23 3,570.28 4,165.33 
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Mumbles 1,148.88 1,340.36 1,531.84 1,723.32 2,106.28 2,489.24 2,872.20 3,446.64 4,021.08 
Penllergaer 1,100.70 1,284.15 1,467.60 1,651.05 2,017.95 2,384.85 2,751.75 3,302.10 3,852.45 
Pennard 1,136.08 1,325.43 1,514.78 1,704.13 2,082.83 2,461.53 2,840.21 3,408.26 3,976.31 
Penrice 1,112.19 1,297.56 1,482.92 1,668.29 2,039.02 2,409.76 2,780.48 3,336.58 3,892.68 
Pontarddulais 1,138.50 1,328.25 1,518.00 1,707.75 2,087.25 2,466.75 2,846.25 3,415.50 3,984.75 
Pontlliw and 
Tircoed 

1,120.38 1,307.11 1,493.84 1,680.57 2,054.03 2,427.49 2,800.95 3,361.14 3,921.33 

Port Eynon 1,105.98 1,290.31 1,474.64 1,658.97 2,027.63 2,396.29 2,764.95 3,317.94 3,870.93 
Reynoldston 1,121.34 1,308.23 1,495.12 1,682.01 2,055.79 2,429.57 2,803.35 3,364.02 3,924.69 
Rhossili 1,116.74 1,302.86 1,488.99 1,675.11 2,047.36 2,419.61 2,791.85 3,350.22 3,908.59 
Three Crosses 1,122.91 1,310.06 1,497.22 1,684.37 2,058.68 2,432.98 2,807.28 3,368.74 3,930.20 
Upper Killay 1,115.99 1,301.99 1,487.99 1,673.99 2,045.99 2,417.99 2,789.98 3,347.98 3,905.98 
                    
All other parts of 
the Council area 

1,094.63 1,277.07 1,459.51 1,641.95 2,006.83 2,371.71 2,736.58 3,283.90 3,831.22 

  
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (3)(g) and (3)(h) 
above by the number which, in the population set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of the categories of dwellings listed 
in the different valuation bands; 

  
4)       It be noted that for the year 2024/2025 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

South Wales have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for each of the categories of dwelling shown below: 

  
  Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 
  A B C D E F G H I 
  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
The Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner for 
South Wales 

235.11 274.30 313.48 352.67 431.04 509.41 587.78 705.34 822.90 

  
5)       Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(I) and (4) 

above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2024/25 for each of the categories of dwelling shown 
below: 

 
  Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band 
  A B C D E F G H I 
  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Bishopston 1,364.17 1,591.53 1,818.89 2,046.26 2,500.99 2,955.71 3,410.43 4,092.52 4,774.61 
Clydach 1,372.59 1,601.37 1,830.13 2,058.90 2,516.43 2,973.97 3,431.49 4,117.80 4,804.11 
Gorseinon 1,359.74 1,586.37 1,812.99 2,039.62 2,492.87 2,946.12 3,399.36 4,079.24 4,759.12 
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Gowerton 1,341.22 1,564.76 1,788.30 2,011.84 2,458.92 2,905.99 3,353.06 4,023.68 4,694.30 
Grovesend & 
Waungron 

1,357.71 1,584.00 1,810.28 2,036.57 2,489.14 2,941.71 3,394.28 4,073.14 4,752.00 

Ilston 1,344.30 1,568.36 1,792.40 2,016.46 2,464.56 2,912.67 3,360.76 4,032.92 4,705.08 
Killay 1,336.64 1,559.42 1,782.19 2,004.97 2,450.52 2,896.07 3,341.61 4,009.94 4,678.27 
Llangennith, 
Llanmadoc & 
Cheriton 

1,339.89 1,563.21 1,786.52 2,009.84 2,456.47 2,903.10 3,349.73 4,019.68 4,689.63 

Llangyfelach 1,350.38 1,575.45 1,800.51 2,025.58 2,475.71 2,925.84 3,375.96 4,051.16 4,726.36 
Llanrhidian 
Higher 

1,404.97 1,639.14 1,873.30 2,107.47 2,575.80 3,044.13 3,512.44 4,214.94 4,917.44 

Llanrhidian 
Lower 

1,343.35 1,567.24 1,791.13 2,015.03 2,462.82 2,910.60 3,358.38 4,030.06 4,701.74 

Llwchwr 1,358.25 1,584.64 1,811.01 2,037.39 2,490.14 2,942.90 3,395.64 4,074.78 4,753.92 
Mawr 1,425.20 1,662.74 1,900.27 2,137.81 2,612.88 3,087.95 3,563.01 4,275.62 4,988.23 
Mumbles 1,383.99 1,614.66 1,845.32 2,075.99 2,537.32 2,998.65 3,459.98 4,151.98 4,843.98 
Penllergaer 1,335.81 1,558.45 1,781.08 2,003.72 2,448.99 2,894.26 3,339.53 4,007.44 4,675.35 
Pennard 1,371.19 1,599.73 1,828.26 2,056.80 2,513.87 2,970.94 3,427.99 4,113.60 4,799.21 
Penrice 1,347.30 1,571.86 1,796.40 2,020.96 2,470.06 2,919.17 3,368.26 4,041.92 4,715.58 
Pontarddulais 1,373.61 1,602.55 1,831.48 2,060.42 2,518.29 2,976.16 3,434.03 4,120.84 4,807.65 
Pontlliw and 
Tircoed 

1,355.49 1,581.41 1,807.32 2,033.24 2,485.07 2,936.90 3,388.73 4,066.48 4,744.23 

Port Eynon 1,341.09 1,564.61 1,788.12 2,011.64 2,458.67 2,905.70 3,352.73 4,023.28 4,693.83 
Reynoldston 1,356.45 1,582.53 1,808.60 2,034.68 2,486.83 2,938.98 3,391.13 4,069.36 4,747.59 
Rhossili 1,351.85 1,577.16 1,802.47 2,027.78 2,478.40 2,929.02 3,379.63 4,055.56 4,731.49 
Three Crosses 1,358.02 1,584.36 1,810.70 2,037.04 2,489.72 2,942.39 3,395.06 4,074.08 4,753.10 
Upper Killay 1,351.10 1,576.29 1,801.47 2,026.66 2,477.03 2,927.40 3,377.76 4,053.32 4,728.88 
                    
All other parts of 
the Council area 

1,329.74 1,551.37 1,772.99 1,994.62 2,437.87 2,881.12 3,324.36 3,989.24 4,654.12 

  
 

109. Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential/Treasury Indicators, 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
2024/25, Interim Year Treasury Management Review 2023/24 and Annual 
Report 2022/23. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that sought to approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25 and note the Interim Year 
Treasury Management Review 2023/24. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
1)             The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators (Sections 2-7 of 

the report) be approved. 
  
2)             The Investment Strategy (Section 8 of the report) be approved. 
  
3)             The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement (Section 9 of the report) 

be approved. 
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4)             The Interim Year Treasury Management Review 2023/24 (Appendix H of the 

report) be noted. 
  
5)             The Annual Treasury Management Report 2022/23 (Appendix I of the report) 

be noted. 
 

110. Capital Strategy 2023/24 - 2028/29. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report that sought to approve the Capital 
Strategy which informs and shapes the six year capital programme. 
  
Resolved that the Capital Strategy 2023/24 - 2028/29 be approved. 
 

111. Naming Proposal. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Investment, Regeneration, Events & Tourism submitted a 
report that sought to formally name the new Coastal Park adjacent to Swansea 
Arena as the Amy Dillwyn Park. 
  
Amy Dillwyn (1845-1935) was a much-loved icon of Swansea life, famous for her 
unconventional outward manner, rock solid liberalism and her unflinching but always 
non-violent feminism. She wrote six novels; her themes included feminism and social 
reform. She joined the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies and 
campaigned for votes for women. 
  
Resolved that the Coastal Park adjacent to Swansea Arena be named as the Amy 
Dillwyn Park. 
 

112. Councillors' Questions. 
 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Seventeen (17) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted. The 
relevant Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained 
in the Council Summons. 

  
Those supplementary questions required a written response are listed below. 

  
Question 1 
Councillor S J Rice asked “Who has been spending the money earmarked for 
the Skyline project. Is it being spent by the Council or is it being transferred to 
Skyline for them to spend in some way?” 

  
The Cabinet Member for Investment, Regeneration, Events & Tourism stated 
that a written response would be provided. 

  
Question 3 
Councillor S J Rice asked “Having looked at the Education Capital 
Programme and slippage within the programme. When you compare the 
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budget reports last year with this year, it appears that there has been 
substantial slippage in the Education Capital Programme. Why has Bryntawe, 
Gowerton, Loughor & Kingsbridge moved back about 2-years in the prospect 
of their build?” 

  
The Leader of the Council stated that a written response would be provided. 

  
Question 9 
Councillor P N May asked “Can a copy of what has been submitted to Welsh 
Government in relation to the Active Travel proposal for Gower Road, Sketty 
Road, Uplands Crescent & Walter Road incorporating a two-way cycle lane?” 

  
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Infrastructure stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

  
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Three (3) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were 
submitted. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.07 pm 
 
 

Chair 


